
 
Agenda for a meeting of the Bradford East Area 
Committee to be held on Tuesday, 7 November 2023 at 
6.00 pm in Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford 
 
Members of the Committee – Councillors 
LABOUR 
 

LIBERAL DEMOCRAT  BRADFORD 
INDEPENDENT 
GROUP 

Iqbal 
Choudhry 
Hayden 
Parsons 
Humphreys 
Jamil 
 

Stubbs 
Naylor 

Sajawal 

 
Alternates: 
LABOUR 
 

LIBERAL DEMOCRAT  BRADFORD 
INDEPENDENT 
GROUP 

H Khan 
Cunningham 
I Khan 
Shafiq 

Griffiths 
R Ahmed 

Elahi 

Notes: 
• This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below. 
• The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 

except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered 
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such 
as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes 
to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact 
who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. 
Those present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be 
aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded. 

• If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the 
officer named at the foot of that agenda item. 

Decisions on items marked * are not Executive functions and may not be called in 
under Paragraph 8.7 of Part 3E of the Constitution. 
Asif Ibrahim 
Director of Legal and Governance 
Agenda Contact: Louis Kingdom 
Phone: 07890 416570 
E-Mail: louis.kingdom@bradford.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



 2 

 
  
A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS 
 
  
1.   ALTERNATE MEMBERS (Standing Order 34)  

 
The Director of Legal and Governance will report the names of 
alternate Members who are attending the meeting in 
[...]
t disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to them.  
A failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal offence 
under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992.   

  
(4)       Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council Standing 

Order 44. 
 
  

3.   MINUTES  
 
Recommended – 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 October 2023 be signed 
as a correct record (previously circulated). 
  

(Louis Kingdom – 07890 416570) 
 
 

 

 
4.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS  

 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
  
Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item. Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.   
  
Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.   
  
If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.   
  
Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.   
  

(Louis Kingdom – 07890 416570) 
 

 

 



 4 

5.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
  
To hear questions from electors within the District on any matter this is 
the responsibility of the Committee.   
  
Questions must be received in writing by the Director of Legal 
and Governance in Room 112, City Hall, Bradford, BD1 1HY, by 
mid-day on Friday 3 November 2023. 
  

(Louis Kingdom – 07890 416570) 
  
 

 

 
B. BUSINESS ITEMS 
 
  
6.   BRADFORD DRAFT DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK  

 
The Strategic Director, Place will submit a report (Document “L”) 
which sets out the background and purpose of the Bradford 
Development Framework. The report also outlines the approach being 
taken to public engagement on the draft framework and considers the 
opportunities for member involvement. 
  
Recommended –  
  
That the Area Committee are requested to provide views on the 
Draft Development Framework. 
  
Overview and Scrutiny Area: Regeneration & Environment 
  

(Sarah Carlin / Will Ridley-Ellis – 07816 351362 / 07582 101342) 
 
 

1 - 14 

 
7.   ALLOCATION OF COMBINED FUNDING 2023-2024  

 
The Strategic Director, Place will submit a report (Document “M”) 
which summarises the applications received from eligible local 
organisations, across the Bradford East Constituency, from the 
amalgamation of funding from United Kingdom Shared Prosperity Fund 
(UKSPF), West Yorkshire Mayor’s Cost of Living fund (CoLF) and 
Household Support Fund (HSF). 
 
Recommended –  
 
(1) That the Area Committee agree the proposals for the 

funding allocations as outlined at Appendix C.  
 

(2) That the Grants Advisory Group be thanked for their work 
with this funding. 

 

15 - 38 



 5 

Overview and Scrutiny Area: Corporate 
 

(Louise Williams – 01274 431066) 
 
  

8.   ALLOCATION OF WEST YORKSHIRE MAYOR'S CLIMATE 
COMMUNITY GRANT SCHEME (BRADFORD)  
 
The Strategic Director, Place will submit a report (Document “N”) 
which summarises the applications received from eligible local 
organisations, across the Bradford East Constituency, from West 
Yorkshire Mayor’s Climate Community Grant Scheme (Bradford). 
 
Recommended –  
 
(1) That the Area Committee agree the proposals for the 

funding allocations as outlined at Appendix B. 
 

(2) That the Grants Advisory Group be thanked for their work 
with this funding. 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Area: Regeneration & Environment 
 

(Louise Williams – 01274 431066) 
 

39 - 58 

 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

Report of the Strategic Director, Place to the meeting of 
Bradford East Area Committee to be held on 7 
November 2023 

L 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Bradford Draft Development Framework 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report sets out the background and purpose of the Bradford Development 
Framework.  It outlines the approach being taken to public engagement on the draft 
framework and considers the opportunities for member involvement.  
 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
There are no disproportionate impacts from the Draft Development Framework itself.  
Whilst the public engagement is aimed largely at businesses, landowners, potential 
investors and community organisations it is not to the exclusion of residents, and we have 
designed the engagement materials on-line to be accessible ensuring appropriate Alt Text 
(alternative text for partially sighted people) is provided on the images and maps used.  
We will also engage directly with the Mobility Planning Group.  Use of the Council’s Let’s 
Talk platform will capture and monitor feedback from people with different protected 
characteristics, and these insights will help shape further refinements of the framework.  
More detailed Equality Impact Assessments would be carried out as and when specific 
interventions are able to be taken forwards. 
 
 

 

  
David Shepherd 
Strategic Director Place 

Portfolio:   
 
Regeneration, Planning and Transport 
 

Report Contact: Sarah Carling/Will Ridley-Ellis  
Phone: 0781 635 1362/07582 101342 
E-mail: sarah.carling@bradford.gov.uk/will.ridley-
ellis@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Regeneration and Environment 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6/



 

 

1. SUMMARY 
 

1.1. This report sets out the background and purpose of the Bradford Development 
Framework.  It outlines the approach being taken to public engagement on the draft 
framework and considers the opportunities for member involvement. 

 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1. Contracts were awarded to WSP and CBRE to undertake Development Frameworks 

covering the district in August 2022 following a competitive tender.  The work was split 
into three lots as follows: 

 
Lot 1: Covering Bradford South, East and West.  Awarded to WSP. 
Lot 2: Town centric covering Keighley Constituency.  Awarded to CBRE. 
Lot 3: Town centric covering Shipley Constituency.  Awarded to CBRE. 
 

2.2. The purpose of the Development Frameworks is to guide the future regeneration and 
development of the city and towns.  Building on existing projects such as One City 
Park, Darley Street Market, Bradford Live and City Village, the Draft Development 
Framework looks beyond City of Culture 2025. They set out an overarching vision, 
objectives and potential interventions for regeneration looking at the next 15-20 years.  
As a component of Bradford's Economic Growth Plan, the role of the Development 
Frameworks is to act as a guide for development, as well as encourage and attract 
new investment into the area.  They sit alongside and align with the Local Plan as our 
statutory planning framework.   
 

2.3. The frameworks are not a funded programme of activity, and we should not expect all 
the propositions within the framework to be achieved.  A key aim of the frameworks is 
to ensure we are in a good position to take advantage of future funding opportunities 
as and when they become available. 
 

2.4. The work is being undertaken in broad stages as follows: 
 
Stage 1 (Autumn 2022): Initial data gathering, analysis and work scoping 
Stage 2 (Winter/Spring 2023): Visioning and targeted stakeholder engagement 
Stage 2b (Summer 2023): Working behind the scenes to draft the framework 
Stage 3 (Autumn 2023): Wider public engagement on recommended interventions 
and specific proposals 
Stage 4 (Winter 2023): Finalising the Development Framework 
 

2.5. The following sections relate specifically to the Lot 1 work (city of Bradford). 
 

2.6. The Stage 2 stakeholder engagement focussed on visioning and creating a place 
narrative for Bradford.  This focussed on understanding stakeholders’ views on 
Bradford’s assets, challenges and opportunities.   

 
2.7. Following an initi
[...]
eworks for Bradford focusses on the following 
Bradford East wards: 
▪ Bowling and Barkerend 
▪ Idle and Thackley 
▪ Eccleshill 

 
7.7 AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS  

(for reports to Area Committees only) 
 
 

Page 4



 

 

7.8 IMPLICATIONS FOR CORPORATE PARENTING 
 
 None 
 
7.9 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT 
 
 None 
 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
 None 
 
 

8. OPTIONS 
 
 Option 1: To support the Draft Development Framework for Bradford in its entirety. 
 Option 2: To support the Draft Development Framework for Bradford in part. 

 Option 3: To not support the Draft Development Framework for Bradford. 
 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 The views of the Area Committee on the Draft Development Framework are 

requested.   
 
 
11. APPENDICES 
 

Draft Development Framework for Bradford (Bradford East growth areas) 
 

12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 None  
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Bradford Draft Development Framework 

1 
 

Growth Area 3: Southern Gateway 

 

  

Page 7



Bradford Draft Development Framework 

2 
 

Growth Area 3: Southern Gateway 

By 2050, the Southern Gateway will exemplify sustainable regeneration, delivering a thriving 

economy at the heart of a district-wide innovation ecosystem.  

It will be a diverse integration of business and commerce, jobs for a highly skilled labour force, 

a place for the rapid growth of knowledge-intensive industries and their supply chains, and 

education and research facilities.  

This will be a beautiful place to live. The built environment for 2,500 new homes will be 

structured around retaining existing valued heritage assets within a sustainable bio-diverse 

urban landscape.  

Placemaking will drive the quality standards expected for the built environment to be the 

powerhouse for growth, and infrastructure-first will create a low-carbon environment where 

health and well-being are paramount.  

Vision  

• Creation of a new economic geogra
[...]
the Bradford East Constituency, from the amalgamation of funding from United Kingdom 
Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF), West Yorkshire Mayor’s Cost of Living fund (CoLF) and 
Household Support Fund (HSF). 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
Decisions will need to be made in line with Equal Rights legislation. This will require Area 
Committees to assess the potential equality impact of any decisions they make. 
The District Plan and Locality Plans are underpinned by a cross cutting principle of tackling 
inequality in our communities. These combined funds will set out a programme of activity 
that supports this as a core outcome. As a Council, we have committed to keeping equalities 
at the heart of what we do - ‘This means everyone can access services regardless of their 
background, that we embrace our different communities across the whole district and that 
we build an inclusive organisation.’ In collaboration with partners, we will support this 
approach, address inequality and improve opportunities for communities across Bradford 
East. 
 
  
David Shepherd 
Strategic Director Place  
Phone:01274 434748/433761 
E-mail: david.shepherd@bradford.gov.uk 
 

Portfolio:  Abdul Jabar 
Neighbourhoods and Community Services 

Report Contact:  Lousie Williams 
Bradford East Area Co-ordinator 
Phone: (01274) 431066 
E-mail: louise.williams@bradford.gov.uk 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  Corporate  
 
  

Page 15

Agenda Item 7/

mailto:david.shepherd@bradford.gov.uk
mailto:louise.williams@bradford.gov.uk


 

 
 

 

Page 16



 

1 
 

1. SUMMARY 
 

1.1  This report summarises the applications received from eligible local organisations, 
across the Bradford East Constituency, from the amalgamation of funding from the 
UK Share Prosperity Fund (UKSPF), West Yorkshire Mayor’s Cost of Living fund 
(CoLF) and Household Support Fund (HSF).  

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1  The City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council (CBMDC) via its Constituency Area 

Offices has invited applications 
[...]
strict goals on sustainability. 

 
7.2 TACKLING THE CLIMATE EMERGENCY IMPLICATIONS 

 
The work planned on greening areas of Bradford, working with community groups 
on decarbonisation and supporting households with the costs of living crisis all 
support their agenda. 

 
7.3 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 

There are no community safety implications arising from this report.   
 
7.4 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 

There are no human rights implications arising from this report. 
 
7.5 TRADE UNION 

There are no trade union implications arising from this report. 

Page 19



 

4 
 

 
7.6 WARD IMPLICATIONS 

This is detailed within the main body of the report and is key to the successful 
delivery of the grants allocated, to improve quality of life for residents across the 
Bradford East constituency, to support the Bradford East Ward Plans.  

 
7.7 AREA COMMITTEE LOCALITY PLAN IMPLICATIONS  
  

As above in 7.6 and to support the delivery of priorities in the Bradford East 
Constituency Locality Plan. 

 
7.8 IMPLICATIONS FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 
 The District, Locality and Ward plans contain specific outcomes that relate to 

children and young people. Grants allocated from these funding pots will bring 
direct and indirect benefit to them, addressing local priorities of need and 
deprivation. 

 
7.9 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
 
 There are no issues arising from this report.  
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS  
 
 There are no not for publication items. 
 
9. OPTIONS 
             
9.1       To agree the proposals for the allocation of funding outlined in Appendix C. 
9.2       To amend the proposals for the allocation of funding  
9.3       To agree timelines for the allocation of any funding not allocated from the first call   

       out in conjunction with the Area Co-ordinator. 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 That the Area Committee agree the proposals for the funding allocations as outlined      

    at Appendix C. 
10.2 That the Grants Advisory Group be thanked for their work with this funding. 
 
11. APPENDICES 

Appendix A - Combined Funding Guidance Document 
Appendix B - Combined Funding Application Form  
Appendix C - Proposed Allocation of Funding  

 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

None

Page 20



 

1 
 

      APPRENDIX A 

 
Combined funding Guidance – BMDC – September 2023  

Call for funding applications: 
Measures to Reduce the Impacts from the Cost of Living Crisis for Households  

in the Bradford District 
 
Summary 
The City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council (CBMDC) via its Constituency Area Offices is inviting 
applications from eligible local organisations to apply for the combines funding of UK Shared Prosperity 
Fund (UKSPF), Householder support fund (HSF) West Yorkshire Mayor’s Cost of living Fund (WYCA C of LF) 
to deliver support to households and individuals to reduce the cost of living. 
 
Households have suffered over the past months from the increase in costs including energy and food. 
There is now further funding available to support organisations in the Bradford district to deliver help to 
those households that need it the most. It is similarly recognised that organisations are also under strain 
due to financial pressures at the same time as there is a significant increase in demand for services based 
within local places.  
 
Due to the urgency of the support needed, organisations applying to deliver this support are required to 
read the funding call timetable below carefully, and only apply if they are confident the organisation can 
meet the timescales in addition to the other funding criteria set out.  
 
Programme details 
Each Bradford Constituency Area Office (Bradford East, Bradford East, Bradford West, Keighley and Shipley) 
has been allocated a proportion of the combined funding that is aimed at reducing the cost of living. 
Organisations can propose to deliver support in one or more area. We expect each area’s allocation to be 
divided across mul
[...]
istrict Council (CBMDC), via its Constituency Area 

Offices, jointly working with the Sustainability Service, invited applications from eligible 
groups to apply for funding available from West Yorkshire Mayor’s Climate Community 
Grant Scheme (Bradford). 

 
2.2 The grants from this funding were part of a two-stage process – an expression of interest 

form and then, after approval, further grant applications were considered by the Bradford 
East Grants Advisory Group. The West Yorkshire Mayor’s Climate Community Grant 
Scheme (Bradford) had a total budget of £369,000 allocated equally across the five 
areas at £73,800.  

 
2.3 Applications were invited for between £5,000 and £50,000 towards projects and 

services that help take actions to reduce CO2 across the district through initiatives for: 
• Energy – local clean and flexible energy solutions 
• Building – healthy, affordable and efficient community buildings 
• Transport – walking, cycling and public transport 
• Nature – green and climate ready nature and biodiversity solutions 

 
2.3  Projects may include: 

• Developing locally generated clean energy schemes, producing onsite 
energy\renewable energy, for example solar panels and wind turbines; 

• Making community buildings resilient to climate change and increased fuel costs 
through insulation, A-rated appliances, LED lighting or heat pumps – reducing 
consumption and promoting good practice to local residents; 

• Reducing car and fossil fuel usage by making it more appealing to cycle, walk or use 
public transport or 

• Finding ways of working with nature, such as preserving or increasing biodiversity in 
our green spaces, strengthening the link between residents and nature through 
access to green space, local food growing, and creating opportunities for people to 
connect with nature. 

 
2.3 Proposals were encouraged towards projects which were community-led and driven by 

an understanding of local needs. The funding focused on activities that had the potential 
to make a meaningful and lasting difference to the carbon footprint of our diverse 
communities across the district with longer-term benefits. In addition, applications that 
supported long-term changes in behaviour and ways of working and practices positively 
reducing carbon footprints within communities were encouraged.  

 
2.4 The application form and guidance for applicants is attached as Appendix A. A total of 

20 applications were submitted to the Bradford East Area and of these a total of 7 
applications for a combined valued of £73,800 are being recommended for approval 

Page 41



 

 
 

from the Bradford East Area Committee.  
 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 There are no other considerations. 
 
4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL 

The West Yorkshire Mayor’s Climate Community Grant Scheme (Bradford) had a 
total budget of £369,000 allocated across the five areas is £73,800. A nominal 
management fee provided project management and admin support of these grants 
through a temporary post.   

 
5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 
 There are no known risk management or governance issues. All successful 

applicants are screened to ensure compliance with eligibility criteria and 
organisational eligibility.  

 
6. LEGAL APPRAISAL 

There are no direct legal implications other than that each successful applicant 
must sign and return a grant agreement which stipulates terms and conditions of 
the awards.  

 
7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 

This funding provides an opportunity to provide financial assistance towards 
creative ideas to test and learn across the district supporting climate change 
environmental improvement, behaviour change and long-term impact.  

 
7.1 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 

The District Plan and Locality Plan is underpinned by sustainability goals. As the 
priorities have been set using the District Plan, the outcomes achieved from this 
funding help us achieve our district goals on sustainability. 

 
7.2 TACKLING THE CLIMATE EMERGENCY IMPLICATIONS 

This funding directly supports projects and other initiatives working with a range of 
partners on climate friendly projects supporting a transition to become a net zero 
carbon region. 

 
7.3 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 

There are no community safety implications arising from this report.   
 
7.4 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 

There are no human rights implications arising from this report. 
 
7.5 TRADE UNION 

There are no trade union implications arising from this report. 
 
7.6 WARD IMPLICATIONS 

This is detailed within the main body of the report and is key to the successful 

Page 42



 

 
 

delivery of the grants allocated, to improve quality of life for residents across the 
Bradford East constituency, to support the Bradford East Ward Plans.  

 
7.7 AREA COMMITTEE LOCALITY PLAN IMPLICATIONS  
  
           As above in 7.6 and to support the Locality Plan 
 
7.8 IMPLICATIONS FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 
 Projects funded from this scheme benefit people from all age groups, communities 

and diverse backgrounds.  
 
7.9 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
 
 There are no issues arising from this report.  
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
 None 
 
9. OPTIONS 
             
9.1       To agree the proposals for the allocation of funding outlined in Appendix B. 
9.2       To amend the proposals for the allocation of funding outlined in Appendix B. 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 That the Area Committee agree the proposals for the funding allocations as outlined      

    at Appendix B. 
10.2 That the Grants Advisory Group be thanked for their work with this funding. 

.  
 
11. APPENDICES 

Appendix A - Application form and guidance for stage 1 and stage 2 
Appendix B - Proposed allocation of funding 

 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 None  
 
  

Page 43



 

 
 

APPRENDIX A 

WY Mayor’s Climate Community Grants Scheme 

Funding Expression of Interest  

This is a two stage application process – please submit 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

1 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Bradford East Area 
Committee held on Tuesday, 7 November 2023 in 
Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford 
 

Commenced 6.00 pm 
Concluded 7.20 pm 

 
Present – Councillors 
 
LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT  BRADFORD 

INDEPENDENT GROUP 
Iqbal 
Choudhry 
Hayden 
Parsons 
Humphreys 
Jamil 
  

Stubbs 
Griffiths (Alt) 

Sajawal 
  

 
Apologies: Cllr Naylor 
 
Councillor Iqbal in the Chair 
  
23.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
Cllr Jamil declared, in the interest of transparency, that in relation to the item on 
Allocation of West Yorkshire Mayor’s Climate Community Grant Scheme (Minute 
No. 29) she was the Chair of WomenZone. 
  
Cllr Sajawal declared, in the interest of transparency, that in relation to the items 
on Allocation of Combined Funding 2023-2024 (Minute No. 28) and Allocation of 
West Yorkshire Mayor’s Climate Community Grant Scheme (Minute No. 29) he 
worked for Bradford Trident.  
  
  

24.   MINUTES 
 
Resolved –  
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 05 October 2023 be held as a 
correct record.  
 
  

25.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 



 
2 

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents. 
 
  

26.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 
There were no questions submitted by the public. 
 
  

27.   BRADFORD DRAFT DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK 
 
The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “L”) set out the 
background and purpose of the Bradford Development Framework. The report 
also outlined the approach being taken toward public engagement on the draft 
framework and considered the opportunities for member involvement. The Head 
of Enablement and Growth summarised the report and told the Committee that 
Contracts were awarded to WSP and CBRE to undertake Development 
Frameworks covering the district in August 2022 following a competitive tender 
and that WSP was responsible for the Bradford East area. It was explained that 
the purpose of the Development Frameworks was to guide the future 
regeneration and development of the city and towns. The Development 
Frameworks set out an overarching vision for regeneration looking at the next 15-
20 years. As a component of Bradford's Economic Growth Plan, the role of the 
Development Frameworks was to act as a guide for development. It was 
highlighted that the frameworks were not a funded programme of activity, and that 
we should not expect all the propositions within the framework to be achieved. 
The Committee were told that a key aim of the frameworks was to ensure that the 
Council was in a good position to take advantage of future funding opportunities. 
  
A Member asked about infrastructure in relation to the growth areas that had 
been identified in the report and it was acknowledged that wider development of 
infrastructure would be needed to fulfil some of the development ideas. It was 
added that in Growth Area 11, Eccleshill swimming pool was not shown so it 
missed out key facilities and infrastructure. The Head of Enablement and Growth 
said that such feedback was necessary and helpful to show what may have 
initially been overlooked. 
  
A Member commented that the Development Frameworks may be useful for 
envisioning progress and that it may be possible to develop in consultation with 
Ward Councillors plans for their own ward. The Head of Enablement and Growth 
told Members that their input would be useful and that development plans were 
flexible.  
  
A Member drew attention to Growth Area 11 within the report and asked several 
questions about the green corridor and gateways. The Head of Enablement and 
Growth stated that a gateway related to how you experience an area as you 
arrive. In response to the query surrounding the green corridor and its placement 
in Growth Area 11 officers stated that clarification could be sent in the future.  
  
Concerns were raised regarding the strategic routes shown in Growth Area 11 
particularly that Delius Avenue was not suitable to be a strategic route if this 
would mean lots of traffic as it was in a residential area.  



 
3 

  
The Head of Enablement and Growth was asked why in Growth Area 10 did it 
show residential use in close proximity to Esholt Wastewater Treatment Works. 
The Committee were told that the frameworks were a vision for the future and that 
the feedback could be taken on board.  
  
A Member expressed concern that none of the Growth Areas within the report 
focussed on Little Horton. 
  
A Member queried Growth Area 3 and asked what was meant by the label Mix 
Use and was informed that this meant a mixture of office and residential use. 
Concerns were expressed that the area already had high density housing and 
occupancy so it may become too densely populated if further mixed-use property 
were put in place. The Head of Enablement and Growth stated that Growth Area 
3 reflected the possibility of a new railway station but acknowledged the concerns 
raised.  
  
The Committee asked about engagement and what feedback had been received. 
The Head of Enablement and Growth told the Committee that engagement had 
been limited with not much public response received and that any increase in 
engagement would be beneficial. 
  
Resolved –  
  
That the views provided by the Area Committee on the Draft Development 
Framework be taken into account. 
  
To be actioned by: Strategic Director, Place 
  
Overview and Scrutiny Area: Regeneration & Environment  
 
  

28.   ALLOCATION OF COMBINED FUNDING 2023-2024 
 
The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “M”) summarised the 
applications received from eligible local organisations, across the Bradford East 
Constituency, from the amalgamation of funding from United Kingdom Shared 
Prosperity Fund (UKSPF), West Yorkshire Mayor’s Cost of Living Fund (CoLF) 
and Household Support Fund (HSF).  
  
A Member drew attention to Appendix C and asked about the allocation to 
Bradford Trident – Better Place Bradford and whether this was an offshoot of 
Better Start Bradford. The Programme Delivery Manager stated that they were an 
offshoot, but they were still eligible to apply.  
  
The Programme Delivery Manager was asked why Grange Interlink had been 
able to apply when it was based in Bradford West and in response it was 
explained that they had demonstrated how they could reach out to beneficiaries 
through providing food parcels and had also showed that there was a need in the 
area. 
  
A Member stated that he had not heard of some of the organisations based in 



 
4 

Little Horton, in response the Area Coordinator and Programme Delivery Manager 
stated that all applications were inspected thoroughly, and that more information 
could be provided via email.  
  
A Member asked what was meant by ‘outstanding monitoring’ and was informed 
that this resulted in a nil allocation, and this may be because an organisation had 
not delivered what they said they would in the past or that they have not 
responded to requests for information.  
  
The Programme Delivery Manager was asked if the list at Appendix C included 
everyone who applied, and they stated that it was as it indicated which 
organisation were not allocated any funding.  
  
A Member asked about the remaining amount for allocation and what the plans 
for it were. The Committee were told that there was £46,173 remaining for 
allocation and that a second round of applications could be started, and this could 
look at new applications however it was stated that timescales were the main 
challenge as the money must be spent within a certain timeframe.  
  
The Committee queried what would happen if organisations were unable to spend 
all of the allocated funding before the timescale ran out. The Programme Delivery 
Manager highlighted the importance of being proactive and encouraging 
applications and told Members that they were still waiting on the Government to 
decide if any underspend could be rolled over. 
  
Resolved –  
  
(1)           That the proposals for the funding allocations as outlined at Appendix 

C be approved by the Area Committee.  
  

(2)           That the Grants Advisory Group be thanked for their work with this 
funding.  
  

(3)           That the funding allocations for the second round of applications be 
considered at the meeting of the Area Committee on 06 December 
2023. 
  

To be actioned by: Strategic Director, Place  
  
Overview and Scrutiny Area: Corporate 
 
  

29.   ALLOCATION OF WEST YORKSHIRE MAYOR'S CLIMATE COMMUNITY 
GRANT SCHEME (BRADFORD) 
 
The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “N”) summarised the 
applications received from eligible local organisations, across the Bradford East 
Constituency, for West Yorkshire Mayor’s Climate Community Grant Scheme. 
The Committee were told that the grants from this funding were part of a two-
stage process – an expression of interest form and then, after approval, further 
grant applications were considered by the Bradford East Grants Advisory Group. 
The West Yorkshire Mayor’s Climate Community Grant Scheme (Bradford) had a 



 
5 

total budget of £369,000 allocated equally across the five areas at £73,800. 
  
A Member of the Committee put forward concerns that the LEAP eco-sculpture 
park would not significantly reduce carbon emissions and that other projects 
would reduce carbon emissions more and would benefit from more funding. It was 
noted that other projects had been refused an allocation due to low carbon impact 
and the Area Coordinator was asked why this was different. It was suggested that 
the funding that was assigned for the LEAP project could be equally distributed 
between the other six approved projects. The Area Coordinator stated that the 
LEAP project was within the guidance of the scheme and that it would be typical 
as it promotes the climate message to the community.  
  
A Member asked about the organisations refused due to being a private business 
and why these organisations had not been informed prior to an application that 
they would be ineligible. The Area Coordinator told the Committee that it would 
not be sent to private businesses, but it is possible that the application was 
forwarded on.  
  
The Environment Manager was asked about the organisations that were refused 
due to the application being based mainly on salaries. It was explained that the 
focus was on projects that would deliver a carbon impact but there was also a 
need to look at a project doing something different in addition to this hence how 
the LEAP project came into it.  
  
Following the comments around a focus on carbon impact for allocation a 
Member stated that the LEAP would not have an immediate carbon impact and 
that for allocation to be fair all criteria must be applied equally, for example other 
applications were refused for low carbon impact. Concerns were also expressed 
that the LEAP was well funded from other sources also and that some of the 
allocation would be spent on management fees which would not have a carbon 
impact. The Area Coordinator assured the Committee that the criteria had been 
applied and the LEAP did meet the criteria. 
  
Resolved –  
  
(1)           That the proposals for the funding allocations as outlined at Appendix 

B be agreed by the Area Committee. 
  

(2)           That the Grants Advisory Group be thanked for their work with this 
funding. 
  

To be actioned by: Strategic Director, Place 
  
Overview and Scrutiny Area: Regeneration & Environment 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 



 
6 

 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Bradford East Area Committee. 
 
 
 

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 


